
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555    Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 19 December 2022 

MY REF: Independent Remuneration Panel 

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

   
   
Stephen Knott 
 

Luke Pulford 
 

Anne Senior 
 

   
 

Dear Member, 
 
A meeting of the INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL will be held in the Brooks 
Room - Council Offices, Narborough on WEDNESDAY, 4 JANUARY 2023 at 5.30 p.m. for 
the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Louisa Horton 
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Election of Chairman  
 
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 3 - 28) 
 
 Scope of work for the Panel:  

 
1. Consideration of the 2022/23 Pay Award   
2. To consider any amendments to the Members’ Allowance Scheme from May 

2023 
 
 
The following documents have been provided to assist the Panel in its work: 
 

1. Current Members Allowances Scheme  
2. Comparison of Local Authorities (benchmarked data) position regarding pay 

award if known 
3. Summary Comparison Document – Member Allowances 
4. Pay Increase Comparison 
5. Application of %age average increases 
6. Breakdown of expense claims 

 
  
4. To consider any representations from Councillors  
 
 To consider any representations made by Councillors.  

 
(Elected Members will be asked to leave once all representations have been heard 
to allow the Panel to determine it’s recommendations) 

  



BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL  PART 6 - Members Allowance Scheme 

The Constitution  Section 1 

 

1 

Approved 25 June 2019 

MEMBER ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
  
 Blaby District Council, in accordance with the requirements of the Local 

Authorities (Members Allowances)(England) Regulations 2003 and the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2003, 
makes the following scheme for Members Allowances. 

  
 The commencement date of the scheme shall be 25th May 2016. 
  
 The Scheme shall consist of 6 key elements, being:  

 
1. Basic allowance 
2. Special responsibility allowance  
3. Dependents' carers' allowance  
4. Travelling and subsistence allowance  
5. Scheme Requirements  
6. Independent Remuneration Panel 

  

1 BASIC ALLOWANCE 
  
 Each Member of the Council shall be entitled to the same basic allowance.  

From 25 June 2019 the Allowance shall be £5,484.00  and shall be increased 
annually on 1st April each year thereafter in line with the National Joint 
Council Staff Pay Award. 

  
 Where the term of office of a Member begins or ends otherwise than at the 

beginning or end of a year, his/her entitlement shall be to payment of such 
part of the basic allowance as bears to the whole the same proportion as the 
number of days during which his term of office as Member subsists bears to 
the number of days in that year. 

  

2 SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCE  
  
 This scheme provides for the payment, for each year for which this scheme 

relates, of an allowance ("special responsibility allowance") to such Members 
of the Council as have such special responsibilities in relation to the Council 
as are specified below.  These Special Responsibility Allowances shall be 
increased annually on 1st April each year in line with the National Joint 
Council Staff Pay Award.  A maximum of two Special Responsibility 
Allowances only can be claimed for by a Member. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL  PART 6 - Members Allowance Scheme 

The Constitution  Section 1 

 

2 

Approved 25 June 2019 

 1 Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Executive) £13,506.96 

2 Deputy Leader of the Council (and Cabinet 
Executive)  

£8,779.80 

3 Leaders of 

Minutes of the meeting


 

103 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 4 JANUARY 2023 
   

Present:- 
 

Luke Pulford (Chairman) 
   

Stephen Knott Anne Senior   
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Invitee:- 
 

Cllr. Ben Taylor   
 

 

153. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 The Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer invited nominations for 
the election of Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

  

 DECISION 
 
 

That Luke Pulford be elected Chairman of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.  

  



 

104 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

154. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  

 

 Members of the Panel received a briefing from the Corporate Services Group 
Manager and Monitoring Officer.  
 
The Panel considered its scope of work before hearing a verbal 
representation from Cllr Ben Taylor. 
 
The Chairman asked Cllr Taylor to leave the room once representations had 
been heard to allow the Panel to consider its recommendations. 
 
The Panel considered the 2022/23 increases in allowances and the wording 
of the Scheme as the Pay Award for Local Authority Staff which is linked to 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme was agreed on the basis of a set 
£1925.00 pay award for all staff rather than a percentage increase. 
 
It was felt by the Panel that applying the £1925.00 to the Basic Allowance 
and each Special Responsibility Allowance would be disproportionate and 
would have meant an increase in the Basic Allowance of 35% and depending 
upon the particular role in increase of between 14% - 160% on the Special 
Responsibility Allowances. 
 
Future Work:  
 
The Panel will consider any additional amendments to the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme including expenses and Special Responsibility 
Allowances and will report to the Council in due course with any 
recommendations arising.  

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 

 
1. That the Members Basic Allowance be increased for 2022/23 by 4.04%. 

 
2. That the Special Responsibility Allowances be increased for 2022/23 by 

4.04%. 
 

3. That the Member Allowances Scheme be amended so that annual 
increases reflect the national average percentage pay award of the 
National Joint Council Staff Pay Award. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. The Panel considered applying the national average of the National Joint 

Council Staff Pay Award was appropriate for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

2. It is appropriate for the Independent Remuneration Panel to ensure that 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme is reviewed on a regular basis and 
that the allowances payable to Members are appropriate. 



 

105 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel - Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

 
3. This amendment will enable the Scheme to be applied where alternatives 

to a set percentage pay award are agreed in the pay award discussions 
with the National Joint Council. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.05 P.M.


